

PAGE PROOF

13-981-cv(L)

**13-999-cv(CON), 13-1002-cv(CON), 13-1003-cv(CON),
13-1662-cv(XAP)**

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



IBRAHIM TURKMEN, AKIL SACHVEDA, ANSER MEHMOOD, BENAMAR BENATTA,
AHMED KHALIFA, SAEED HAMMOUDA, PURNA BAJRACHARYA, AHMER ABBASI,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

ASIF-UR-REHMAN SAFFI, SYED AMJAD ALI JAFFRI, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated, SHAKIR BALOCH, HANY IBRAHIM,
YASSER EBRAHIM, ASHRAF IBRAHIM, AKHIL SACHDEVA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WARDEN DENNIS HASTY, former Warden of the Metropolitan Detention Center
(MDC), MICHAEL ZENK, Warden of the Metropolitan Detention Center,
JAMES SHERMAN, SALVATORE LOPRESTI, MDC Captain,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

(Additional Caption On the Reverse)

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York*

**REPLY BRIEF FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-CROSS-APPELLEE
MICHAEL ZENK**

Allan N. Taffet
Kirk L. Brett
Joshua C. Klein
Megan E. Uhle
DUVAL & STACHENFELD LLP
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-
Cross-Appellee Michael Zenk*
555 Madison Avenue, 6th Floor
New York, New York 10022
212-883-1700

JOHN ASHCROFT, Attorney General of the United States, ROBERT MUELLER, Director, Federal Bureau of Investigations, JAMES W. ZIGLAR, Commissioner, Immigration and Naturalization Service, JOHN DOES 1-20, MDC Corrections Officers, JOHN ROES, 1-20, Federal Bureau of Investigation and/or Immigration and Naturalization Service Agents, CHRISTOPHER WITSCHER, MDC Correctional Officer, UNIT MANAGER CLEMETT SHACKS, MDC Counselor, BRIAN RODRIGUEZ, MDC Correctional Officer, JON OSTEN, MDC Correctional Officer, RAYMOND COTTON, MDC Counselor, WILLIAM BECK, MDC Lieutenant, STEVEN BARRERE, MDC Lieutenant, LINDSEY BLEDSOE, MDC Lieutenant, JOSEPH CUCITI, MDC Lieutenant, LIEUTENANT HOWARD GUSSAK, MDC Lieutenant, LIEUTENANT MARCIAL MUNDO, MDC Lieutenant, STUART PRAY, MDC Lieutenant, ELIZABETH TORRES, MDC Lieutenant, SYDNEY CHASE, MDC Correctional Officer, MICHAEL DEFRANCISCO, MDC Correctional Officer, RICHARD DIAZ, MDC Correctional Officer, KEVIN LOPEZ, MDC Correctional Officer, MARIO MACHADO, MDC Correctional Officer, MICHAEL MCCABE, MDC Correctional Officer, RAYMOND MICKENS, MDC Correctional Officer, SCOTT ROSEBERY, MDC Correctional Officer, DANIEL ORTIZ, MDC Lieutenant, PHILLIP BARNES, MDC Correctional Officer, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, JAMES CUFFEE,

Defendants-Cross-Appellees,

and

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT3

I. Each of Plaintiffs’ Claims Must Be Dismissed Because No Specific Allegations Are Alleged as to Warden Zenk.....3

II. Plaintiffs Fail to Identify any Specific Allegations Implicating Zenk in any Unconstitutional Condition of Confinement9

 A. The Complaint Does Not Allege any *De Facto* Denial of Recreation Occurring in the Spring and Summer Months During Which Zenk Was Warden9

 B. Plaintiffs’ “Bar Tap” Allegations Are Insufficient to Support an Inference of Punitive or Intentional Sleep Deprivation11

 C. The “Official Transport Policy” Does Not Constitute Unconstitutional Punishment13

 D. To the Extent Any of Plaintiffs’ Allegations May Apply to Zenk, He Is Entitled to Qualified Immunity14

III. Plaintiffs’ Fifth Amendment Equal Protection Claim Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Fail to Allege the Essential Element of Discriminatory Intent as to Zenk17

IV. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Free Exercise Claim Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Fail to Allege that Zenk Suppressed any Plaintiff’s Religious Practices.....21

V. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Zenk’s Personal Involvement in the Alleged Excessive Strip Searches.....23

VI. Plaintiffs’ Conspiracy Claim Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege that Warden Zenk Conspired to Violate Plaintiffs’ Rights.....25

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Coughlin,
757 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1985)10

Arar v. Ashcroft,
585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)26

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... passim

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....26

Brown-El v. Harris,
26 F.3d 68 (8th Cir. 1994)13

Gamble v. City of New York,
No. 04 Civ. 10203 (TPG), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88562 (S.D.N.Y.
Sept. 25, 2009)10

Gaston v. Coughlin,
249 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)6, 7

Hayden v. County of Nassau,
180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999)20

Laureau v. Manson,
651 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1981)16

Lunsford v. Bennett,
17 F.3d 1574 (7th Cir. 1994)12

Marsh v. Corr. Corp. of Am.,
No. 97-2070, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 1323 (10th Cir. Jan. 28, 1998)22

McCroy v. Douglas Cnty. Corr. Ctr.,
No. 8:10CV69, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38643 (D. Neb. Apr. 20, 2010)23

Merryfield v. Schearrer,
No. 07-3288-SAC, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73833 (D. Kan. Sept. 25,
2008)14

Murden v. DeRose,
No. 3:09-CV-135, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19112 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 15,
2012)23

Smith v. Schwartz,
No. 10-721-GPM, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56242 (S.D. Ill. May 26,
2011)12

Turkmen v. Ashcroft,
No. 02-CV-2307, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6042 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2013). *passim*

Webb v. Goord,
340 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2003)26

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)26
